
Check No.

Receipt No.Amount

FEF.S PAID

Amount

),5

( I "") .

\ .
J

£-

l========t·····--·-··-·····-··..····-·

Cert. Fee

' ,

Date

Data

TOTAL ...

Dart-Heth 31,so lo, en3
FEES REFUNDED

4170
DESCRIPTION OF WATER RIGHT

Name of stream f.:b.w..d.ex f.?.1.:\).e.r.. .
Trib. of County of .&Jr.~.r. .
Use _ .

Quantity of water No. of acres ./8.: .
Name of ditch &..Ld.aa.k 0.iTuk .
Date of priority 18.8...7.. .
In name of f.c.;:c,,_;.fJ~ &Ld.ac.k I
fader.ferAanasties, vo..... 557.,
App. No Per. No Cert.~P..9..9Z.:
Certificate cancelled .

Notation made on record by .

Name _\le.r:.(a..__£.r:W..jn__·----·-·-·-····--·-·-
By ··········-··-·-·········· _.. _

Aaa. 1loMA4le.sf...
1lee,OR97l

Change in ....Pao _ .
Date filed .1/.J.~ 9..l.1.'!i.~1 .
Date of hearing c~±-.Z.1:t--t··){J.1q_ .
Place of hearing ···~""-..k.eic_ - ..
Date of order 1/.-:::.13.::J.(j Vol. ...3.d.. , page 1!J...d.-
Date for application of water~/&d ·-·········· .
Proof mailed -···-······-·-· - .

Proof received ·-·..··--·-·-·-··-··-·-··-··--·..······-·········-..·············-

coa: if, s»a.67526
I r • 1
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STATE OF OREGON

p COUNTY OF BAKER

PROEJED CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO

VERA ERWIN
1810 MYRTLE STREET
BAKER CITY, OREGON 97814

confirms the right to use the waters of THE POWDER RIVER, a tributary of
THE SNAKE RIVER, for IRRIGATION OF 48.0 ACRES.

This right was confirmed by decree of the Circuit court of the state of
Oregon for BAKER County. The decree is of record at Salem, in the order
Record of the WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR, in Volume 6, at Page 291. The
date of priority is 1887.

The use is limited to that the amount of water to which such right is
entitled, for the purposes aforesaid, is limited to AN AMOUNT ACTUALLY
BENEFICIALLY USED FOR SAID PURPOSES, AND SHALL NOT EXCEED 1/40 OF ONE
CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND PER ACRE, measured at the point of diversion.

The quantity of water diverted at the new point of diversion shall not
exceed the quantity of water available at the old point of diversion
under the subject right, IF AVAILABLE AT THE ORIGINAL POINT OF DIVERSION
LOCATED AT: SW 1/4 NW 1/4, SECTION 16, T 9 S, R 40 E, W.M.; BALDOCK
DITCH - 1760 FEET SOUTH AND 360 FEET EAST FROM THE NW CORNER OF SECTION
16, and shall be subject to all other conditions and limitations
contained in the Powder River Decree, page 291, Volume 6, Record of the
State Water Board of the State of Oregon, and shall not exceed l/40th
cubic foot per second per acre.

The point of diversion is located as follows:

SW 1/4 NW 1/4, SECTION 9, T 9 S, R 40 E, W.M.; CORRAL DITCH -
50 FEET NORTH AND 2720 FEET EAST FROM THE CENTER 1/4 CORNER OF SECTION
8.

A description of the place of use to which this right is appurtenant is
as follows:

SW 1/4 NE 1/4 40.0 ACRES
SE 1/4 NE 1/4 8.0 ACRES

SECTION 3
TOWNSHIP 9 SOUTH, RANGE 40 EAST, W.M.

The diversion works which included an in-line flow meter, a weir or
other suitable device for measuring the water to which the user is
entitled shall be maintained to the satisfaction of the Watermaster.

This certificate is issued to confirm a change in POINT OF DIVERSION
approved by an order of the Water Resources Director entered NOVEMBER
13, 1979, and supersedes certificate 3992.

The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the status
of the water right in regard to the provisions of ORS 540.610 pertaining
to forfeiture or abandonment.

The right to the use of the water for the above purpose is restricted to
beneficial use on the lands or place of use described and is subject to
all other conditions and limitations contained in said decree.

T-4170.VLC
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Oregon ',1ef/1-- has a right to the use of
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Po\,d.cr R.ive-r, C.:- tributury of Snake Riverthe waters of

for the purpose of
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and that said right has been_ co,ifinned by decree of the Cfrcuit Court of the State of Oregon for
Bakor County, and the saicl decree entered of record at Salem, in the Order

Record of the STATE 1:-TER BOA.RD of the State of ,Oregon, in Volume 6 .... Tat page 291,
that the priority of the nght thereby confirmed dates from 1887
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that the amount of water to which such right is entitled, for the tp1.irposes afores~id, is li-mited to a
amount actually beneficially used for said purposes, and shall not.exceed , _1/40 of one cubic. foot , .
por secon per ac! e; a¼,d-sk,a1-±-b-e---e-ub-j-ee-t-t~l-1-o-t-1-10-v-ecn:d±-t¼0<~.s-anc limitations ,

containedinsaid_decroo., vi a tie 9rt)d,trie ettis • 1«­sou+see ,r7s,do,,et; EePi"-roes e44o• uoSel6.
A description of th.e~l(1,nds irrigated itnder suc/1,/frigTit~nd ·to which the/'water is apur­

te1~~nt (or, if for o!her rr'1·I?_o~ei;'tlie place where su.chlwater_is pu- ~o ?eneficial u'.Se), i~ as follows: \l
4-o·acros in the S9~thwest _ ~ua ter of Hortlicast quarter and 8 acr1s in the South-- ii
eust quo.rter of).fortheast quar Gr £?f Seciion Three!.. To,-m ~ ip N:j.rie South; Range, ·;;
Forty En.s.t_oJ:.--Will::ur.ette !;!eridia in1 Baker County, Oregou. · _ · - · · · · •1

,

l
is issued to confirm a ehange in point of diversion approved

by an order of the Water Resources Director entered · · ll-13-71· · · · · and
supersedes certificate of water right recorded at page · · ·S-9-?Z- · ·
VoJlume - -~ · · - , State Record of Water Right Certificates.

liliile issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the status of
tJhe water right in rega!rd to ttrie provisions of 0RS 540.6l0 pertaining to
forfeiture or abandonment.

Attest:

R. W. PO'ITER
· Secretary

',,

·3992, page,5Recorded in, State Record of Water R-iaht Cei-tif-icates, 1'olwrhe

,.
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STATE OF OREGON

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

BAKER'

Veaor
1-RiSG~bLA BAI:iBOOtt-

Oregon 91&4- has a right to the use of

COUNTY OF

the waters of Po·,,d~r Rivof; :: tributary of Snuk;Rtver

for the pitrpose of ~ frri;ation of 48 ,,acre~ ~f-.lami.

and that said right has been confirmed by decree of the Cfrcuit Coiirt of the State of Oregon for
Baker ' County, and the said decree entered of 1·ecord at Salem, in the Order

Reco1·d of the STATE WATER BOARD of the State of pregon, in Volume 6 ,at page 29.L .,.-;
that the priority of the right thereby confirniecl dates from 1887
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This certificate is issued to conf-irm a cbange in point of diversioFl approved
by an order of the Water Resources Director entered · · ll-13-79· · · · · and
supersedes certificate of water right recorded at page · · ·.S?9Z- · ·
Vr!llume ·5° · , State Record of Water Right Certificates.

The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the status of
tine water right in regard to the provisions of ORS 540. 610 pertaining to
forfeiture or abandonment.

I
I,,
t
I
i

Attest:

R. • POTTER
············•······•·····••···· ·••·· • Sccretarv

i
,!

Recol'ded in State Record of Wate1· Right Ce,-Uficcrtes, ·volume '5 ·, page · ,3992
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MAP TO ACCOMPANY APPLICATION OF:

A AAP DRAWN BY,•

3
County J-.JcVa;=f?,,

aneDc )Y, 197% Scalet inches to 1 Mile

Note·

SIGNED BY APPLICANT,



i- do with T-4171

REPORT ON INSPECTION UNDER TRANSFER_,
OF WATER RIGHT FOR CHANGE IN: ~

USE
Add' 1 POD

Transfer NO. 4170 County ---------BAKER

Old Certificate NO. 3992

l. Name Vera Erwin

Address_1l0_MyrtleStreet,Baker,0R97814
2. Source of Supply Powder River , Trib of------------------- ---------
3. Use ---------------------------------------
4. Amount of Water 1/40th cfs/ac Priority Date-------------- ------------3'1» zy 1> C-z? ?
5. Proposed Point of Diversion "'2.U'N & &O'E from~ Corner of SEC 9, being within the

S N', of Sec 9, T 9S, R 4OE, WM.

6. Completion DateCOMPLETED-

7. Place of Use:

Township Range Section Forty Acre Tract Use for Which
Transfer Made

irrigation

1887



llR T-0982-Cl *** 0 REGO H WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT***
***WATER RIGHTS DIVISION*** RUH OH;

PAGE l
3/20/81 AT; 9:08

H!'i W A T E R R I G H T D A T A FORM ***

ORIG. NO.C 3992-/ PREV. NO.C002 39,2-/SUPER. NO.

WATER RIGHi NO.Tooo~9;"7..c?/

STREAM-ID o "f -"f t:?{v'

PERMIT Ho.oat J ->"! CERTIF. NO.

RIV.MI.

NAME: UE?I ER?IN

ADDRESS:/¥/0 Hyer 57
CITY/STATE/ZIP/COUNTY; lf/l l<t:=/Z, LJft... q1? /"f-

WM. DIST. cJ &-' W.R.TYPES"C- STATusi./
0/

COHSTR. COMPLT--> // ;') It/ 7 tj YR. LAST USED----->

PUT TO USE----->/1 /) ;q 7,:; LAST TRANS.DATE-->

CERTIFI ED------>

CONCURRENCE---->

HEXT ACTION DUE-->

LAST TRANS.TYPE-->

RECORDING FEE---->

REPORTED FLAG---->

CORRES.DATE------>

** REMARKS;- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ->
SOR P ** DATED-->net_za'g_?e'_mn'LA_cs_z

-,:..,/'1-f/J.N(3 1::-5' _ .f?.,pQ ,_C - > 11'1;;.. • · _

STATUS

V

EXAM. FEE---------> ?-acl,tl

CYCLE STATUS----->

CORRES.INIT.----->

RATE

/,20o

RIV.MI.

SURVEYED------->

CANCEL YEAR--->

PRIORITY------>/2 3) I8&7
APPLICATION--->,3 a) 1974

PERMIT ISSUE-->;; /) lq?'J
CONSTR.STRT.-->;1 )"') l&l/vj

POINT-OF-DIVERSION DATA;
TWHSP RNGE SECT QTR/QTR STREAM-ID

o75 4oo o4 C o97 406g

**--------------------------------------------

PLACE-OF-USE DATA:
TWNSP RHGE SECT QTR/QTR CHTY USE : CHSMTV ACRES STATUS SOR p

of9»5 1 PtJG° oJ II C 0/ /tL /0,/J 40,0a v f

( IJ D I 8.oo

I )) I

)

lElE--------------------------------------------

**--------------------------------------------** _

**--------------------------------------------

\" ..... I C.Ii. •

Verified

, e,y_,,_

----by __
L _



#......
ROBERT W. STRAUB

Water Resources Department
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310

November 14, 1979

Vera Erwin
1810 Myrtle Street
Baker, Oregon D7814

RE: File No. T-4170

PHONE378-3066

Dear Ms. Erin:

Enclosed is a certified copy of the order of the Water
Resources Director approving water right transfer application No.
4170 for a. change in point of diversion of water from Powder
River.

In line with the general practice of this office, a
survey will be made at a later date.

Sincerely,

Samuel R. Allison
Supervisor
Transfer Section

SRA:1cj
cc: V. Kent Searles, Waterma.ster
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MAP TO ACCOMPANY APPLICATION OF:

--"">
County J:JAl!E~

Date ,'/2.FC. J '( /</ 7P., Scaleft inches to 1 Mile

AAAP DRAWN aY,
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-• • • - • ' • • I
• • • - I• !•

Nole·

MAP PREPARED FROM:n ,...,.,, ,.., 'TJ",v /,f'AI" ;./4?t:§oi2~· i?..-1/Sls2/iii,'. ­

SIGNED BY APPLICANT:



RE:Eh •
MAR 91, J

WATER RESOURCES DEPr.
SALEM, OREGON

T-417o

To the WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR OF OREGON:

r, ··········Vl;.Bt9 E.A..LY.l¥. iN;;,;;~··~c·;;i,~ii~~'.,;i.i _ .

of J.f'?.J.0. A1_yAT.t.E.._.ii.,;;1i.i,;;i·~;i~;.;;~i····················································, ···········J?.AKE.!L,cii;i·····························,

State of .C2kc2........-.-..., ..S7I.., .523.7.5/9.1, do hereby make application for change
(Zip Code) (Phone number)

.....;;z:N. J.11~.T.. or. ..D1.v.E.~.t.fll.l!. .
(In point o! diversion; place of use; use heretofore made o! the waler)

1. Is the water right recorded in your name? ./Jl?. /k1s.<.J.!.,.l,A &.1,.,~<--N .
(If not. give nnme)

2. Was your water right determined by Decree of Court? V.~-s If so, give title of proceedingsA V,,/ 6 Pat• : ·;1 ,Yls..or No)
.... '. ..'t?!.tV.t?.f;g, R.1.vcJ?.. t.?e:-?r.?.f.E number of certificate '3.:..9.o/Z... .

3. Was your water right acquired by Water Right Permit? ,4/a........................ If so, give number
(Yes or Nol

of permit Number of certificate .

NOTE: If the entire right of record is not directly involved in the requested change, only that part
of the right that is directly involved should be considered in answering the balance of the
questions on this form.

4. The source of water is 4.w.i2£:!1 J?.,.ll..i5.& .

5. What is the date of priority of your water right? ..l.8..8...7.. .
6. The authorized point of diversion is located 1.7.6.~.. ft s· and .366.. ft. .E.... from the /..

(N. or S.) (E. or W.)

corner of.5e.£:. ...j.(;, being within the5.... .H.i-v..¼ of Section .l./;. Tp 9.S. R. ...!-/.0..E.. W. M.,
(No. N. or S.) (No. E.·or W.)

in the county of Jake.. The name of the ditch used is...s79a.Jou.lhra
NOTE: Answer question 1£ lhe nppJlc:,tlon Is for chnnae In point o! diversion.

7. The proposed point of diversion is located ..6.0. ft. ..ll and .B.O. ft. P..-:- from the...M....
(N. orS.l (E. orW.)

iner of .Se.c... 9-: being within the.$/.¼ .t.½v¼ of Section .9. Tp 9,. ..$...•.. R. '-1.0..!f... W. M.,
(No. N. or S.) (No. E. orW.)

in the county of B/3K£l?.. The name of the ditch to be used is ~fl..gAL f21.g.#. .

Application for Transfer of Water Right

Form 690- 4-0 1-77



8. The use to which the water is applied is h.'1?.IM..T/.QM /.-...S:r.t?.?.J~ .
(lrrlgolfon, Mlnlni::. Power, Mnnulocturlng, Ole.)

Location of area irrigated, or place of use if other than irrigation:

Township
Rane

E. orW, of Number Acres ToBe IrrhrotcdNorth or South Wlllomcttc Mcrldlnn Sccllon LLst !i-!4 of Section

9s t./0& 3 5w%% M)5% 40
/ 1 t ( t s £ f3

(I! more space required, ottach separate sheet)

9. Are you the legal owner of the above described lands? )/e::s ..;Y·tir not owner, explain your Interest)

10. To your knowledge, has any portion of the water right above described undergone a period of five

or more consecutive years of nonuse? ..Ab, .
<Yes or Nol

NOTE: Answer questions 11, 12 ond 13 I! opplkolion ls !or chnnl(c In use or pince of use.

11. Are the lands from which you propose to transfer your water right free of all encumbrances, in­

cluding taxes, mortgages, liens, etc.? .. .;;).£..~........
(Answer Yes or No)

12. If not, give below a description of existing encumbrances:
NATURE OF ENCUMBRANCE

II

HELD BY AMOUNT

13. The use to which the water is to be applied is

Location of area to be irrigated, or place of use if other than irrigation:

Rane
Township E. or W. of

North or South Wlllnmctte Meridian Section List !i-' of Section Number Acres ToBe I:rrlgnt.ed

(It more space required, attach separate sheet)



14. Reasons for the proposed D
clanges are . . . ..o. .AWAY. w..ll?:I:.....7EE... I.If/))..f;.S Of....J2r.r?.1t.

.. ... . . . . . -- .. -- .
·····- ······-------·····································--················-············..······················-··············-············

............. ·····················----------
- ····················----------- ················································································-·························•---

15. Construction work will be completed on or before ····················Co.A,(P.~7€.C!. .

16. The water will be com l t 1 1· /T'Jpietety applied to the proposed use on or before .....]).2972...
THIS APP~r TfON

Remarks ...a$_ PREPARE Bv,
-----'-/4..iil ~~·················································································: .
FROM IWFORt{ "--------.-------.Ta.....'±!I!ONEURMI3!ED.EVii::. APPLiCl,;1\T, . - . i0r-1c: .. r·················································································•·•--······················

........................................................ - - .

··································· .

..........._ .

NOTE: THIS APPLICATION MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A MAP OR MAPS SHOWING THE
BEFORE AND AFTER LOCATIONS OF THE POINT OF DIVERSION AND/OR PLACE OF
USE, AS THE CASE MAY BE.

AFFIDAVIT OF APPLICANT

I, ~-✓- c.~ ~ :, the applicant herein, being
first duly sworn, depose and say that I have read the above and foregoing application for transfer of water
right; that I know the contents thereof and that the statements therein made are true and correct to the best
of my knowledge and belief.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand this 5s:..7:.1. day of m.~L , 19..27.

...................1£e1~. lb;utJVlv ' · .
(Name of applicant

J.
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Baker County's Daily Newspaper
P. 0. Box 807 • Baker, Oregon 97814

Hater Resources Departi.11ent
Viill Creek Office Parle
555 13th Street H.E.
Salem, Ore~on 97310

Se:-,tember, 1 979

DISCOUNTS ARE CALCULATED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH OUR RATE CARDS. THEY ARE ALLOWED
ONLY IF YOUR ACCOUNT IS PAID IN FULL BY
THE 10th OF THE CURRENT MONTH.

Day CLASSIFIED INCHES DISPLAY INCHES MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES AMOUNTof ivlo.

±uut 31. 1979 T,eP:al Advertisement Al
Notice of Hater Richt 'i1ransfer
6221 Cs 2.00 Per Inch 13.00• >

Se Erber 7. 1979 LeP.:al Advertisement 1 Lu6
1\Tot;i """-
63 e 1. so Per Inch 9. 75

Bent !!mber 1 h. 1979 Leal Adve1~ti s enent f}1 Li.6
Hotice
6l:;11 ts 1. so :'..'e:t• Inch 9.75

,
7-4117)
I . ,

. .
f %M %£ ,j::

> -(r I •• J.. .._-- 7t\ \\\- / -
\\\\\J0//0/'lt / -V:J

I
TOTAL
INCHES

RATE TOTAL MISC. CHARGES 32.50
AMOUNT TOTAL SPACE CHARGES

TOTAL CURRENT CHARGES 32. 0

NET DUE
IF PID BY 10th L------~

CURRENT

32.50
30 DAYS 60 DAYS 90 DAYS GROSS DUE

\ 32.50

PLEASE PAY FROM THIS INVOICE

A SERVICE CHARGE of I½¾ per month (Annual Ralo-18¾) wlll be anaued on put due balancu.



•.
.

ROBERT W. STRAUB
Ov(ROA

Water Resources Department
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310

Octobe1.· 9, 197S'

Vera L?in
1810 yrtle Streev
Buker, Oregon 97814

ill:: File No. T-4170

Dear Ms. Erwin:

PHONE 373-'.>0fa'.i

The st~tutory fees and the cost of publication o-f
notice, necessary to your wato::.· :dgl1t t1·r.as£er a..p11lication
No. L~l7::J, ilTtlOur!.t to a total of $67. 50. The ·;:otal of }HJ.:)'­
i!lcnts recei\,!ed. in coimzction 1!ith tr1e applicatio,t cxcoedc,i
this amount by ~; 17. SO.

Our refund check )fo. 3817 is enclosed.

Sincerely,

So.r.iuel f(, AllisoT,
Sup22visor
T:ra:asfcr Section

SE.A.: lcj
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gM
ROBERT W. STRAUB

Water Resources Department
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310

0ctouc1· ~, EJ7!)

Te Je:oerat-.lerali
P.O. Jox 807
Co..kcr, Orc~on 97814

JU.:: File No. T-4170

PHONE 37..:-:;0(:G

Gontlcmen:

Enclosod is our check No. 3816 in tlic amot.mt of
32.59 i po.yucnt 0£ youi- st:.i.tcrnient.

:'leo..s.:: r~ccipt t:1c enclosed st:.r:::cmcn·:: and 1·ct:ira
it to this offi~e. Tho.nJ, you.

:-,inccrc1y,

Sa;,1ucl ~- Ali.iscn
Sui>orvisor
Taxser Section

SRA: lcj



•' ,.. STATEME:t\'T

BAl<.ER

Bemorratas@s.feral)
PUBLISHEO DAILY EXCEPT SUNDAY

P. O. BOX 807
BAKER, OREGON 97814

Hater Resources Department
I-all Creek Office Pe..rk
555 13th Street N.:·:;;.
Salem, Oregon 97310

Auc;us t,31, 1 979-Le~al l\.dvortisement l11..,L6
Notice of later Riht Transfer
6s" e 2.00 Per Inch. 1 3. 00

September 7, 1 979-Legal Advertis emcn t :/1 Li.6
Hotice
6%3" € 1.50 Per Inch. 7.75

Septembor 1l, 1979-Legal Advertisement /1l.6
Notice6" 1.50 Per Inch. 9.75

.Total Due=J2. 50



INTEROFFICE MEMO
RECEIVED
'v-·,1979

DATE: 10-31-79W/\T[!~ RL$OURCES DEPT
.A!M, CR:CC:

STATE OF OREGON

FROM:

Samuel R. Allison

V. Kent Searles J.~,
SUBJECT: File Nos. T-4170, T-4171

TO:

Enclosed please find a copy of an Ira L. Hoffman map and
attached "Application for a Permit" that was found in some
misplaced County Surveyor records. This information seems
to indicate that the Baldock and New Horne Ditches were in
their present location as far back as possibly 1920.
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··u · .. ~,1979
} "Rt iloucis oer

GALCU, Ol?EG0N

AP~LICATION FOR A PRRMIT to l~eato a Now Haad or DiTer1ion
Point in Todor Rivor and eonetruot e. fl•ttneetine; Diteh with t.h•'Balcleek
Slough for all ""7a tor Unors" no roooiving wator through tho said Baldock
Sleugh North ef tho South line of SooA.15 & 16,T 9 S,R 40 E,ry,M,, Baker
Oounty,Oroe;on.

Wo, tho individual obors of an un0rganized Oa-~perativo Anaeeiati•n
~f "Nater U~ers" who no roooivo ator fro Powdor Rivor through tho saii
Baldaek Sl0ulh nnd who roeaivo our aid wator from the said Baldoek Slough
NGrth 0t tho S0uth line of tho said Soos. 15 & 16, T g S, R 4.0 R,TI.M.,·ore.

All Guid porsona hoing of Bakor,Ore., to by and through t their Prea-
idont and Secretary, koroby mak~ npplioation f@r a pormit tc ehanio thw

point of Divorion of tha watorB uaod by ua from tho preaent Reai in th•
East Bank 9f Powder Rivor whieh ia leeated 8.70ohs East •t•~h~* and 60 link■
South of tho Southont oornor of the ~~id SoG,16.T 9 S,R 40 E., tea peint
in tho Eaat bank of the preasnt ghnnnel 0f the aid Podor Rivor, hioh is
looated 13.SOoha North nnd 5.SOoha E~At et tho "!~soo.oarner on lino botnoon
tho said S00s 16 & 17. and to oonotruot a Paa nnd Hloadato at tho aid point
of diveraien and to oontruet a ditoh from tho onid now diversi•~ poin~,
no±th and oast to oonneotion ith tho aforoaid Bldook Slough at «point
which is 10.00oha Wost nnd 7.00oh~ South of tko Nerthnno~ cQr~er of th~
so.id Sae.16,T g S,R 40 E,'7.M.,Bo.l·or· Caunty,Oro.
Tho reaRena wnioh iupoll ua to aak tor tho nt6rosaid ohanga ot ~oint or

Diversion aro; to romovo keo# our interost in tho aid old Baldook Slouh
~R tho a~n~ io now l&o•tod, a far fron tho builtup distriet et the City
of Bakor rossiblog?o rodueo tho intonano conta and for eonvonion¢e,

-----------------Jroidont of

Soeratary

• t:
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TO:

STATE OF OREGON

TRANSFERS, WATER RIGHTS DIVISION

INTEROFFICE MEMO

FROM: ** V. Kent Searles, latermaster

SUBJECT: WATER RIGHT TRANSFER APPLICATION NO. 4170

IN THE NAME OF Vera Erwin

change in point of diversion from Powder River

BE MADE WITHOUT OULD RESULT IN INJURY to an existing water right.

7
Headgate notices~- HAVE NOT been issued for diversion from the sources which

serves this right.

If for change in point of diversion, is there any intervening point of diversion

between the authorized and the proposed points of diversion?s
(yd or no)

In my opinion, the order approving the subject transfer application should include

the following in regard to the appropriator installing suitable measuring devices

in the diversion works:

PRIOR to the diverting of water at the new point of diversion .

When in the judgment of the watermaster it becomes necessary .
Coen. Dos1ou co

The approval of this transfer application would result in injury to other water
rights because _

**



AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

31at

, being first duly sworn,
of the Baker Democrat-Herald

Seu·:·ember 8 19 82y commission expires tz-.:.--------------- '------­

Subscribed and swom to before me this

Boker, Oregon,depiorbor31,1979
ss.

.,
t

1, Patsy Hicks
depose and say that I am the PrincilJal Clerk

STATE OF OREGON,
County of Baker

which is a Dally (except Sunday) newspaper of general circulation published in Baker, in so-id
county and state; that such newspaper is made up of ot least four pages of five columns each
and of ot least 173/ inches in depth of type matter; that such newspaper was regularly and un­

interruptedly published once each week for at least twelve consecutive months immediately pre­

ceeding the first publication of the attachedL.egal.....A.d..1LeJ:! ·H S 01n en)·. ::-1 / ! 6
lot'ce , and hos more than 200 bona fide subscribers within

said county; that theLeal dye;iii.semen&.--.
of which the one hereto attached is o true and correct copy as printed, was published in the
regular and entire issue of said newspaper, ond not in any supplement thereof, once eoch ----·

week for th~----·- successive and consecutive .-time..s...-
being published _ three __ times commencing with the issue dated the

3lat day ofAg3G.-,19, 79, and ending with the issue dated the
. 14,th__ doy of Sente:ri.ber , 19, _].9_, and that the dates of publication were,

4u=:4 31,1979,September7,1979, e­
S@ember fly,_ i979 .

,iA

NOTICEOF WATER RIGHT I
TRANSFER APPLICATION

+ 'CA470
The Water Resources

Director of Oregon has
received and filed an ap
plication by Vera Erwin for
approval, without loss of
priority, of a change in pointof
diversion of water under a
certainwater right. .

The affected water right is
described by the certificate
recorded at page 3992, Volumes State Recordof Water Right
Certificates, in the name of
Priscilla Baldock, and Is for
the use of water from Powder
River, under a priority date of
1887 for irrigation of a certain
40.0'ac in SW NE'Vi and 8.0
ac in SE NE of Sec3, T9S,
R40E,WM. . f
The authorized point o

diversion is located 1760 ft s &
360 ft E from the NW corner of
Sec 16, being within the SW
NW¼ of Sec 16, T 9S, R40E,
WM (Baldock Ditch).
The applicant proposes to

change fhe point of diversion
therefrom toapoint located 20
ft N &, 80 ft E from the W¼
corner of Sec 9, being within
the SW NWof Sec 9, T9S,
R4OE,WM (Corral Ditch).
Pursuant toORS 540.520 (2),

a hearing is scheduled for 9:30
a.m. on Wednesday, October
24, 1979, at the Baker county
Courthouse, Baker, Oregon.
Any objection to the proposed
change must be prepared in
writing: one copy to be served
on the applicant at 1810
Myrtle, Baker, OR 97814; and
one copy filed in the office of
the Water Resources Director,
Salem, OR 97310, together
with a $10 filing fee, at lease 10
days prior to the dat!!.set f.or
hearing. Rules for filing ob­
jectionswill be furnished upon
request.

IF NO OBJECTIONS ARE
FILED, THE APPLICATION
MAY BE APPROVED BY
THE WATER RESOURCES
DIRECTOR WITHOUT A
HEARING._ mi
Dated at Salem, Oregon is

24thday of August, 1979.
James E. Sexson

Director
Legal No. 146
Publish August 31 and Sep·
tember 7 and 14, 1979



%.. Water Resources Department
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310

August 24, 1979

Democrat-Herald
P.O. Box 807
Baker, Oregon 97814

RE: File No. T-4170

PHONE 378-3066

Gentlemen:

Enclosed is a notice for publication in the August
31 and September 7 and 14, 1979, issues of your newspaper.

If, for any reason, the notice cannot be published
on the three dates specified above, please return it to
this office.

Upon completion, please forward an affidavit of pub­
lication and statement for this service to this office.

Sincerely,

Samuel R. Allison
Supervisor
Transfer Section

SRA: lcj
cc: Vera Erwin
cc: V. Kent Searles, Waterma:ster



#..... Water Resources Department
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK
5 5 5 1 3 th STREET N.E., S A L E M , O R E GON9 7 3 1 0

June 1, 1979

V. Kent Searles
latermaster, District #8
Baker County Courthouse
Baker, Oregon 97814

RE: Files Nos. T-4170, T-4171

PHONE 378-3066

Dear Kent:

We have been withholding action on transfer applications
Nos. 4170 and 4171 in the names of Vera Erwin and Wayne Morris
pending receipt of your report regarding the location of the
authorized point of diversion for Baldock Ditch.

According to the map prepared during the Powder River
adjudication proceeding, the Baldock Ditch diverted water from
Powder River near the south line of Section 16, T 9S, R 40E, WM.
However, the transfer applications, Nos. 4170 and 4171, locate
the point of diversion for Baldock Ditch in the SW¼ NW¼ of said
Section 16.

Upon receipt of your report, we can proceed with the
processing of the applications.

Sincerely,

Wayne J. Overcash
Water Rights Engineer

JO:1cj



l

378-3066

March 16, 1979

Vera Erin
1810 1 !yrtlc Street
Dakor, Oregon 97814

RE: File 1lo. T-4170

Dear Mrs. Erwin:

Your water right transfer application for ?pproval of a chance
in point of diversion of ,:atcr from Poi:dcr River, together with support­
ing data and pent of fc(.:)s in tho amount of $85, ,ras received r:n.rch 9,
1979. Our receipt r:o. 9S71 is enclosed.

Ily CO?)' of this lotter, we are asking the ,-:atcrmnstcr for his
usual :.:cport regarding the proposoJ. chanic, :md ~;hen the poir!t of
diversion for B:ilciock Ditch Has cstrbll s11cd c.t its present location.

lipcn Tcceipt to the report f'ror.: tho ,-,ntcnnnstcr, we ,,,111
prepare tho notice of your proposed change o be published in tle
Democrat-Herahl :-t Ba!·c;,_•. Please 1:c.ccr .ir.y co:::-rcs:1ondf:ncc to file ::c.
T4170.

Sjnccroly,

Wr1yne J. Overcash
l'!ntcr nights Engineer

t.'JO: lcj
cc: V. Kent Scarles, Uatermaster
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40 acres 1n SE;
8 acres in S$Rl·

Section 3
T. 9 s. R. 40 E.W. M.

40 acres in sr,Mi¢
40 acres in S&.il\lt

Section 3
T. 9 s. R. 40 E. w. M,

PowderWilliams
lcDogal

Nan»wt pit«k ....... )erlptln alLand orPhew»of tho

Cemetery Sv.tton 15 acres In Ii]SE
Ditoh Creek Section 21·

T. 9 s. n. 40 E.w.~.
Cemetery Sv.tton 20 acres in NSE}
Ditoh Creok SooUon 21:

T. 9 s.n. 40 E. w. u.

Baker Powder Plaoe or u.se1
City Vithin Oit7 limit,
nttu.al Co ot City ot Baker.

(See Finding #97)

I Irrigation

130
1
Irrigation Fuchs Balm 30 acres inNAE±

I Creek: 40 acres in SVE&
16 acres in NRiil'VG;'

I Section 18 •

I 40 acres in slfiSW¼
Section 29 •

' , 8 S. R, 43 E. • ,I. 5 acres in sE¼SE¼
Section 13 •I T. 8 S. R, 42 E.W. •

18 Irrigation . Ashby Jiipmie 5 acres in Ssh
Creek- Section 24

13 acres in N"~
Section 26 i259T. 5 S, R, 39 E._ W•

6 Irrigation Harrison \7olf Ore k 16 acres In SE}SE}
4 Irrigation Center - olt cre k Section 3
6 Irrigation Harrison Wol1' Ore k T. 6 S, R,38 E, W, :U,

45 Irrigation Spring Spring & 10 acres in SjSE;
Creek: & Pine 35 acre in SR2SR¢
Beclcwith Creek Section 30

2. 8 s. R. 39 E. • :r.r•

100 Irrigation Cranston Balm Cre k 36,6 acres in SE7}
1 26 acres in NE;S

60 Irrigation Bennett Balm Cre k 25 acres in 1VS¢
#1 36 aores in swt,sD.

Harrington Balm Ore le Section 13
63.5 Irrigation 30 acres in m$E¼
50 Irrigation Hu.lick Balm Ore k-22 acres in SAE
39 Irrigation Bennett Balm Oro le 40 acres in If$'-¼

Siring 40 acres 1n SE8i¢
& 31 acres in NWt$Et.

I Small 18 acres in S\'ftSE¼
Ditch Section 24 ·

'1'. 8 s. R. 42 B. f. ~

30 Irrigation Rock 40 acres in N~
50 Creek: 40 acres in NW~

Section 2
T. 8 s. R. 38 E. V. ¥.

20

I 48 / Irrigation Baldock
1
1 Powder

o o •II Slough

I

(See Edgar I. Hindman 1111cc ssor in interest

~o Irrigation
Sp.Or Vol. J /' Ill
.·· 5mla/Joi" , ,_.p.2.38

1

i
80 ' Irrigatio11

1892
1893
1906

1889

1878

1868
1898

1892
1897
1887

Ju.l,Y
14,
1887

1899

1869

1876

Aug.
1904,,

1887
7. 4110»

.,.
7rSf'

p+

P<JI ER >IVER ro-
~ I ,• - r "Cs...._...c..±.=.±-sszszgas=-:=.-E -±e-iii<rii.cits-=free

- • 'y,rg-- pere ·...way,y ,+evw«-''
.,~ti'. ••

au.a

(Finding #86 I

2a•

/

.9'/'lieck:with, Nancy G, 1898
, / • Baker, Oregon.
V _a,,_f,,.,_,,, t, -(r- ,,10 po0

3ice, c1es4e E.
Keatin, Oregon
ak.•

Baldock:, Emma

4.JI Barger, J. ff.
North Powder

X Oregon ,,,iv,,,,.. J (.,Q.

/ .
,rfuer, • •

North Powder, Ore.
/ ttwdv do

(Findill8 #82)

L;,Baldook:, Priscilla
Jf1 Baker, Oregon

,q7Balm Creek Orchard
Company

wr
O.C.Finkelburg

Baker, Oregon.

t:3a.,/2,,rJ (. ,i •

(FindingJ 82)

,rs
g Benson, ClarkV Haines, Oregon


